
          
    
 #2015-63 Crystal Lake South High School 
 Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission      

 
Meeting Date:  January 20, 2016 
 
Requests: 1. Special Use Permit (Section 2-400) for a high school for existing 

South High School.  
 2. Special Use Permit (Section 4-600D) for accessory structures 

over 900 square feet. 
 3. Variations for: 

  a) Section 3-200 A/B from the maximum height 
requirement of 15 feet for an accessory structure to permit 
21’ 9” for the proposed west bleachers and 42’ 3” for the 
proposed east bleachers.  
b) Section 4-200D4 from the required parking standard of 
1,087 parking spaces to allow 1,046 available parking 
spaces via on-site and off-site parking arrangements.  

 
  
Location: 1200 S. McHenry Avenue 
 
Acreage: 59 acres 
 
Existing Zoning: R-2 Single Family 
 
Surrounding Properties: North: R-2, R-3B, B-2: single and multi-family residential,                     

inline retail center 
South: R-2, R-3B: single and multi-family residential 

 East: RE: treatment plant 
 West: R-2: single family residential 

  
Staff Contact:   Michelle Rentzsch (815.356.3605) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background:    

• Previous Approvals:  The South High School property was annexed in 1977 without the 
granting of a special use permit, as none was required at that time.   As such, the property 
has been considered legal non-conforming. 

• Existing Use:  The site is utilized for South High School, the ancillary athletic fields, and 
associated parking areas.   

• Request:  A Special Use Permit to bring the zoning up-to-date with the current UDO to 
grant approval for the overall South High School campus. A Special Use Permit for the 
proposed accessory structures over 900 square feet and variations for accessory structure 
height and required number of parking spaces. 
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Development Analysis:  
 

• General: The football field that is located along the western property line of the South High 
School property included bleacher structures on the east and west side of the field. The 
proposal is to upgrade the bleachers on both sides of the field and to construct a press box 
on the eastern side of the field. 

• Land Use:  The Comprehensive Land Use map identifies the area as Public – Semi Public 
based upon the public high school land use. 

• Zoning:  The site is zoned R-2 Single Family which permits new secondary schools (high 
schools) via a special use permit review. A request for a Special Use Permit for the South 
High School campus is part of this request. 
 

Bleachers 
• The plans propose that the press box be incorporated into the home bleachers, located on 

the east side of the field. 
• The height of the proposed east side bleachers, after the addition of the press box, would be 

42 feet 3 inches. 
• The height of the visitors (west side) bleachers is proposed to be at 21 feet 9 inches. 
• Previously there were approximately 2,000 bleacher seats with the old bleachers. The 

proposed bleachers will increase the capacity to ~3,261 bleacher seats (958 seats on west 
side and 2,303 seats on east side). 

• The old bleachers on the west side were 56 feet wide with 14 rows. The proposed bleachers 
are 192 feet wide with 9 rows (more than three times in width and reduced in height).   

• The old bleachers on the east side were 126 feet wide with 20 rows. The proposed 
bleachers will be 192 feet wide with 22 rows (slightly wider and taller). 

 
Landscape Buffer 

• The submitted landscape plan shows proposed landscaping to provide a 25-foot buffer area 
between the west side bleachers and the single family residential.   The plan details a mix of 
deciduous trees to provide screening at greater heights and a solid evergreen screen of 8-
foot tall spruces to provide year-round cover. 

 
Parking 

• Based upon the plat of survey submitted by the petitioner, there are currently 703 standard, 
16 handicapped, and 14 temporary parking spaces noted on the site.  In addition, 102 bus 
stalls are listed are identified by the petitioner.   

• Based on the UDO parking requirements for high schools and the total number of bleachers 
seats of 3,261, a total of 1,087 parking spaces are required for the proposed project.  719 
full-time parking spaces currently exist on-site.  

• The High School is formalizing a license agreement with St. Elizabeth Ann Seton for use of 
their parking spaces, which offer 269 parking spaces during low-demand times for the 
church. Staff and the City’s legal counsel will review the license agreement to ensure that 
the spaces will at all times remain available as a condition of the special use permits and 
parking variation. 
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• The School District has provided a Parking Overflow plan that shows aisle and aisle-end 
spaces that could be utilized when parking is in greater demand.  This Overflow plan would 
offer an additional 58 parking spaces.  

• For particularly large events, the busses can be relocated to another property and the 102 
bus stalls utilized for attendee parking. 

• The total available 1,046 spaces for events (703 standard, 16 handicapped, 58 overflow 
spaces and 269 spaces at  St. Elizabeth Ann Seton), brings total existing or available 
parking spaces close to the UDO requirement of 1,087 spaces.   
 

Stormwater 
• The engineering submittals relating to the proposed project have been revised to obtain 

compliance with the City’s stormwater requirements. 
 

Findings of fact: 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT  
Special Uses require a separate review because of their potential to impact surrounding properties 
and the orderly development of the City. A special use permit is requested for a secondary schools 
(high schools) to accommodate the existing South High School campus and bring the zoning 
approval in compliance with the current UDO requirements. Also, any accessory  structures greater 
than 900 square feet in area are required to obtain a special use permit; therefore, a special use 
permit is requested for the proposed bleachers. Section 2-400 of the Unified Development 
Ordinance establishes standard for all Special Uses in Crystal Lake.  The criteria are as follows: 
 

1. That the proposed use is necessary or desirable, at the location involved, to provide a 
service or facility which will further the public convenience and contribute to the general 
welfare of the neighborhood or community. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

2. That the proposed use will not be detrimental to the value of other properties or 
improvements in the vicinity. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

3. That the proposed use will comply with the regulations of the zoning district in which it is 
located and this Ordinance generally, including, but not limited to, all applicable yard and 
bulk regulations, parking and loading regulations, sign control regulations, watershed, 
wetlands, and flood plain regulations, Building and Fire Codes

 

 and all other applicable City 
Ordinances.  [NOTE: South High School is not subject to City building and fire codes.] 

   Meets   Does not meet 
 

4. That the proposed use will not negatively impact the existing off-site traffic circulation; 
will adequately address on-site traffic circulation; will provide adequate on-site parking 
facilities; and, if required, will contribute financially, in proportion to its impact, to 
upgrading roadway and parking systems. 
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 Meets   Does not meet 
 

5. That the proposed use will not negatively impact existing public utilities and municipal 
service delivery systems and, if required, will contribute financially, in proportion to its 
impact, to the upgrading of public utility systems and municipal service delivery systems. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
 

6. That the proposed use will not impact negatively on the environment by creating air, 
noise, or water pollution; ground contamination; or unsightly views. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

7. That the proposed use will maintain, where possible, existing mature vegetation; provide 
adequate screening to residential properties; provide landscaping in forms of ground 
covers, trees and shrubs; and provide architecture, which is aesthetically appealing, 
compatible or complementary to surrounding properties and acceptable by community 
standards, as further detailed in Article 4, Development and Design Standards.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

8. That the proposed use will meet standards and requirements established by jurisdictions 
other than the City such as Federal, State or County statutes requiring licensing procedures 
or health/safety inspections, and submit written evidence thereof.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

9. That the proposed use shall conform to any stipulations or conditions approved as part of a 
Special Use Permit issued for such use.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

10. That the proposed use shall conform to the standards established for specific special uses 
as provided in this section. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
ZONING VARIATIONS 
The petitioner is requesting two variations from accessory structure height and parking 
standards. Section 3-200 A/B from the maximum height requirement of 15 feet for an accessory 
structure to permit 21’ 9” for the proposed west bleachers and 42’ 3” for the proposed east 
bleachers and Section 4-200D4 from the required parking standard of 1,087 parking spaces to 
allow a total number of 1,046 available parking spaces via on-site and off-site parking 
arrangements.  
 
The Unified Development Ordinance lists specific standards for the review and approval of a 
variation.  The granting of a variation rests upon the applicant proving practical difficulty or 
hardship caused by the Ordinance requirements as they relate to the property.  To be considered 
a zoning hardship, the specific zoning requirements; setbacks, lot width and lot area must create 
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a unique situation on this property.  It is the responsibility of the petitioner to prove hardship at 
the Planning and Zoning Commission public hearing. 
 

When evidence in a specific case shows conclusively that literal enforcement of any provision of 
this Ordinance would result in a practical difficulty or particular hardship because: 

Standards 

 
a. The plight of the property owner is due to unique circumstances, such as, unusual 

surroundings or conditions of the property involved, or by reason of exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness or shape of a zoning lot, or because of unique topography, or 
underground conditions. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

b. Also, that the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

 
For the purposes of supplementing the above standards, the Commission may take into 
consideration the extent to which the following facts favorable to the application have been 
established by the evidence presented at the public hearing: 
 

a. That the conditions upon which the application for variation is based would not be 
applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification; 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

b. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently 
having interest in the property; 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

c. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property 
is located; or 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

d. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light or air to 
adjacent property, will not unreasonably diminish or impair the property values of 
adjacent property, will not unreasonably increase congestion in the public streets, 
substantially increase the danger of fire or otherwise endanger public safety. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
Where the evidence is not found to justify such conditions, that fact shall be reported to the City 
Council with a recommendation that the variations be denied.   
 
2030 Comprehensive Land Use Plan Review:  
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The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property as Public and Semi Public. Public and 
Semi-Public uses are located throughout the city and are meant to serve the community in 
numerous ways. Public facilities are described as schools, libraries, park district facilities, as well 
as municipal services, such as fire rescue, police and administration. These uses are managed by 
separate public entities, each of which is funded separately through tax dollars and other 
revenues.  
 
Goal: Provide area for high quality public and semi-public facilities, such as schools, 
libraries, municipal facilities and private service providers, throughout the city to support 
the diverse and evolving needs of people in the city. 
 
Supporting Action: The City shall support the school districts, library, park district, 
neighboring municipalities, private service providers and other public and semi-public agencies.  
 
Success Indicators:  
- The biennial evaluation of impact fees for schools, parks, libraries and municipal services, to 
ensure that fees keep pace with relative costs. 
- The number of zoning approvals for public/semi public projects. 
 
Recommended Conditions:  
If a motion to recommend approval of the petitioner’s request is made, the following conditions 
are recommended: 
 
1. Approved plans, reflecting staff and advisory board recommendations, as approved by the 

City Council: 
A. Application (Community High School District 155, date signed 12/1/15) 
B. Plat of Survey (Marchese and Sons, dated 11/7/2014) 
C. Architectural Site Plan (FGM Architects, dated 11/30/15) 
D. Bleacher Elevations (FGM Architects, dated 11/30/15) 
E. Landscape Plan (FGM Architects, dated 11/30/15) 
F. Site Improvement Plans (Spaceco, dated 12/19/14, revised 11/23/15) 
 

2. Site Plan 
A) The plat of survey at the northwest corner of the site indicates Concord Drive traverses 
the School District’s property. This right-of-way was dedicated with Four Colonies Unit 11 
and should be corrected on the survey. 
 

3. Sounds Standards 
A) The speaker system for the football field must be maintained in a position so that the 
speakers are mounted in an easterly direction.   
 

4. Bleachers 
A) The plans do not provide specific details on the screening fence on the west-side 
bleachers. The west-side bleachers screening fence may be chain-link with neutral colored 
privacy slat inserts. The final details of all proposed fencing must be submitted for review 
and approval by staff. 
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5. Parking Plan 

A) For large-scale events where more attendees are expected than can be accommodated with 
the provided parking, bus relocation must be provided to allow for additional on-site parking 
for event attendees. 
B) Crossing attendees must be provided to aid pedestrians crossing from St. Elizabeth Ann 
Seton to the High School property.  The petitioner enter into and keep in force a license 
agreement with St. Elizabeth Ann Seton to ensure that not less than 269 parking during low 
demand times for the church.   The license agreement shall be subject to the review and 
approval of the City Attorney.   
 

6. Landscape Plan 
A) Indicate the location of the existing chain link fence west of the football field and its 
relation to the proposed landscape screen.  It may be beneficial to keep the existing fence in 
place and located the proposed landscaping as close to the fence as practical on the east side, 
allowing for more room for stormwater conveyance to the west.   
B) Extend a landscape screening material for the single family homes to the north and south 
to completely screen the west-side bleachers. 
C) The landscape screening material must be planted as soon as practical to establish the 
plants early and maintained as long as the bleachers are present.  Provide a maintenance plan 
for the landscape screen to the City. 
D) Substitute the proposed grasses shown in the area along the rear yards of the single family 
homes for a more maintainable vegetated cover. 
 

7. Future Accessory Structures 
A) No additional accessory structures shall be constructed or installed without the petitioner 
having first applied for and obtained approval of an amendment to the special use permit. 

 
8. The petitioner shall address all of the review comments and requirements of the Fire Rescue, 

Police, Public Works and Community Development Departments and the City’s stormwater 
consultant, CBBL. 

 
 
 
 







Exhibit A 
 
 
 
The Petitioner herewith submits its Application for a Special Use Permit for the existing 
improvements at the overall Crystal Lake South High School Campus, so that the campus will be 
accepted as being in compliance with the provision of the Crystal Lake Unified Development 
Ordinance (“ UDO”)  or the improvements accepted in their current condition and locations.   
Also Petitioner is requesting the issuance of a Special Use Permit and Variations for proposed 
structures to allow the placement and approval of bleacher structures located at the 
football/athletic field at 1200 S. McHenry Avenue, Crystal Lake, Illinois   
 
Specifically, regarding the proposed structures, the Petitioner requests a new Special Use Permit 
be issued, as required under Section 4-600 D. of the Crystal Lake Unified Development 
Ordinance, to approve and allow the placement of the west side bleachers already existing at the 
property, as depicted on the FGM Architectural Site Plan and Elevations Plan, both dated 
November 30, 2015, which Plans more specifically sets forth the location of said bleachers, their 
lineal dimensions and vertical dimensions.  Additionally, the Petitioner requests the Special Use 
Permit to be issued to approve installation of new east side bleachers, as proposed in the FGM 
Architectural Site Plan and Elevations Plan, both dated November 30, 2015, which plans 
specifically sets forth the location of said bleachers, their lineal dimensions and vertical 
dimensions, including the installation of the existing press box being stored at the property.   The 
Petitioner proposes to install a landscape buffer, as depicted in the FGM Landscape Plan dated 
November 30, 2015, which has been designed to exceed the requirements of the UDO for 
buffering from residential properties.   
 
The Petitioner also requests a height variation from the maximum 15 feet for an accessory 
structure to allow a maximum total height of 21 feet, 9 inches for the west side bleachers, 
inclusive of a six (6) foot privacy screen. The Petitioner also requests a height variation from the 
maximum 15 feet for an accessory structure to allow a maximum height of 42 feet, 3 inches for 
the east side bleachers, including the relocated press box.  Finally, a variation is being sought  
from the required parking standard of 1,087 parking spaces, to accept and allow the existing 733 
parking spaces,  pursuant to Sections 3-200 A/B, and 4-200 D4, respectively, of the Crystal Lake 
Unified Development Ordinance. 
 
Petitioner herewith respectfully requests the approval of its Application for Special Use Permits 
and Variations for the improvements at 1200 S. McHenry Avenue as depicted on the Plans 
included with this Application. In addition, Petitioner requests the waiver of the application fee 
in the amount of $3,355.00, in light of its status as a governmental entity.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12.1.2015 application 
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